B5-7
DESCRIPTION
The MSF-461 EMI filter module has been specifically designed to
reduce the input line reflected ripple current of Interpoint’s MSR and
DCH Series of DC/DC converters. They are intended for use in
applications where switch-mode DC/DC converters, operating at a
frequency of higher than 50 kHz, must meet MIL-STD-461C levels
of conducted power line noise.

in this position.)
B5-9
MODEL NUMBERING KEY
EMI INPUT FILTERS
See Section B8, case C3, for dimensions.
Pin Designation
1, 21 Input Common
3, 41 Positive Input
5, 61 Positive Output
7 Case Ground
8, 91 Output Common
FIGURE 3: PIN OUT
MSF EMI FILTER
0.8 AMP
+Vin +Vout
Input
Common
Output
Common
Case
RL
MSF-461 MSR CONVERTER
+Vin +Vout
Input
Common
Output
Common
Case
+
1, 2
3, 4 5, 6 1, 2
7 4
8, 9 17, 18
12, 13
8, 9
FIGURE 2: CONNECTION DIAGRAM
Note
1. Make external connections to
both pins.
B5-10
Typical Performance Curves: 25°C Tc , nominal Vin, unless otherwise specified.
EMI INPUT FILTERSMSF EMI FILTER
0.8 AMP
90
70
50
30
.015
.1
1 10 50
10
E
M
IS
S
IO
N
LE
V
E
L
(d
m
A
)
FREQUENCY (MHz)
CE03 Limit
90
70